RESOLUTION NO.

SOLEBURY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT CREATION OF A NEW CATEGORY OF SCENIC ROADS IN THE SOLEBURY TOWNSHIP COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, Solebury Township prides itself on its rural character;

WHEREAS, Solebury Township's Comprehensive Plan, last updated in 2014, includes designations of "most scenic" and "moderately scenic" roads for special recognition;

WHEREAS, Solebury has established standards for these "scenic" roads to help preserve township vistas;

WHEREAS, only three Solebury Township roads currently designated as "most scenic" remain unpaved in whole or in part:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Solebury Township, Bucks County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that:

- 1. It is the recommendation of said Board of Supervisors that in the next Solebury Township Comprehensive Plan, a new category of scenic roads be established;
- This new category of scenic roads be named "heritage roads," and that such roads be afforded special recognition as most exemplifying Solebury Township's rural heritage;
- 3. The Township Zoning Code be amended to afford additional special protections for this new category of scenic roads; and
- 4. The new category of scenic roads known as heritage roads include Old Carversville Road, Cuttalossa Road, and Laurel Road.

RESOLVED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED on the 5th day of November, 2020 at a regular public meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Solebury Township.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SOLEBURY TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Mark Baum Baicker, Chair

Kevin Morrissey, Vice-Chair

Noel Barrett, Member

Robert McEwan, Member

John Francis, Member

Attest:

Catherine Cataldi, Township Secretary